

Important Safety Instructions
คำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ
중요 안전 지침
重要安全说明
重要安全指示
تعليمات مهمة للسلامة

Please read and keep all safety, security, and use instructions.

Refer to the owner's guide for more information about your Bose TV Speaker (including accessories and replacement parts) at [worldwide.bose.com/Support/TVS](http://www.bose.com/Support/TVS) or contact Bose customer service for a printed copy.



Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: www.bose.com/compliance




This product conforms to all applicable Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 and all other applicable UK regulations. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: www.bose.com/compliance

Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements per Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and all other applicable UK regulations. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: www.bose.com/compliance

Important Safety Instructions

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
10.  Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.
11. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
12. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.


WARNINGS/CAUTIONS



This symbol on the product means there is uninsulated, dangerous voltage within the product enclosure that may present a risk of electrical shock.



This symbol on the product means there are important operating and maintenance instructions in this guide.

⚠ WARNING	
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.• DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.• A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.• KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN• Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.	

- Do not ingest battery, chemical burn hazard.
- The remote control supplied with this product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal chemical burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.
- Keep new and used batteries away from children.
- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.
- Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and keep them away from children.
- Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).
- Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.
- If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.
- Call a local poison control center for treatment information.
- To avoid risk of explosion, fire or chemical burn, use caution in replacing the battery and replace only with an agency approved battery.
- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.
- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local regulations.
- Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 185°F (85°C) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.
- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
- Battery Type: CR2032 | Nominal battery voltage: 3V



Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for children under age 3.



This product contains magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether this might affect your implantable medical device.

- To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids or moisture.
- Do NOT expose this product to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near the product.
- Keep the product away from fire and heat sources. Do NOT place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on or near the product.
- Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.
- Do NOT use a power inverter with this product.
- The speaker wire and interconnect cables included with this system are not approved for in-wall installation. Please check your local building codes for the correct type of wire and cable required for in-wall installation.
- Where the mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.



仅适用于 2000m 以下地区安全使用
Use at altitude less than 2000 meters only.

- The battery provided with this product may present a risk of fire, explosion or chemical burn if mishandled, incorrectly replaced or replaced with an incorrect type.
- Only use the following hardware to mount this product: Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket
- Do not mount on surfaces that are not sturdy, or that have hazards concealed behind them, such as electrical wiring or plumbing. If you are not sure about installing the bracket, contact a qualified professional installer.

- Ensure the bracket is installed according to local building codes.
- Due to ventilation requirements, Bose does not recommend placing the product in a confined space such as in a wall cavity or in an enclosed cabinet.
- The product label is located on the bottom of the speaker.

Regulatory and Legal Information

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with ISED Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must

accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for general population. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

For Europe:

Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz.

Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.

Maximum transmit power is below regulatory limits such that SAR testing is not necessary and exempt per applicable regulations.



This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices

Article XII

According to "Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices" without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristic as well as performance to an approved low power radio-frequency devices.

Article XIV

The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications; If found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio communications operated in compliance with the Telecommunications Act.

The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or ISM radio wave radiated devices.



廢電池請回收

Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations.

Do not incinerate.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture; "T" is 2011 or 2021.

Importers: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Input Rating: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 HZ, 36W

Model Number: 4319174

The CMIIT ID is located on the product label on the back of the speaker.

California: Contains lithium ion battery with Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply.
See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

Please complete and retain for your records

The serial and model numbers are located the bottom of the speaker.

Serial number: _____

Model number: _____

Please keep your receipt with your owner's guide. Now is a good time to register your Bose product. You can easily do this by going to global.Bose.com/register

Security Information



This product contains software. Bose may provide updates from time to time, including those to address security issues that may impact product functionality.

You are responsible for applying updates for the products you own, and may access them by contacting Bose customer service, visit: worldwide.Bose.com/contact

The **Bose Privacy Policy** is available at worldwide.bose.com/privacypolicy

This product is covered by a limited warranty from Bose, available at worldwide.Bose.com/Warranty

The **Bluetooth®** word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Bose Corporation is under license.

Dolby Audio Dolby, Dolby Audio, and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works. Copyright 1992-2019 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.



The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the

HDMI Logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.



Roku TV, Roku TV Ready, and the Roku TV Ready logo are trademarks of Roku, Inc.

Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Home Speaker, Bose Portable Home Speaker, Bose Soundbar, Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket, Bose TV Speaker, and SimpleSync are trademarks of Bose Corporation.

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

©2024 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without prior written permission.

โปรดอ่านและเก็บคำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัย การรักษาความปลอดภัย และ การใช้งานทั้งหมดไว้

โปรดดูคู่มือผู้ใช้สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับ Bose TV Speaker ของคุณ (รวมถึงอุปกรณ์เสริมและชิ้นส่วนสำหรับเปลี่ยน) ที่ worldwide.bose.com/Support/TVS หรือติดต่อฝ่ายบริการลูกค้า Bose สำหรับเอกสารฉบับพิมพ์



Bose Corporation ขอประกาศในที่นี้ว่าผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ สอดคล้องตามข้อกำหนดที่จำเป็นและข้อบังคับที่เกี่ยวข้องอื่น ๆ ของข้อกำหนด Directive 2014/53/EU และ ข้อบังคับอื่น ๆ ทั้งหมดของข้อกำหนด EU ที่ใช้บังคับ ใบรับรองมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์ฉบับสมบูรณ์ สามารถอ่านได้จาก www.bose.com/compliance




ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สอดคล้องตามข้อกำหนดความเข้ากันได้ทางแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า 2016 ที่เกี่ยวข้องทั้งหมดและ ข้อกำหนด UK ที่เกี่ยวข้องทั้งหมดอื่น ๆ ใบรับรองมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์ฉบับสมบูรณ์ สามารถอ่านได้จาก www.bose.com/compliance

Bose Corporation ขอประกาศในที่นี้ว่าผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ สอดคล้องตามข้อกำหนดที่เป็นของกฎระเบียบว่าด้วยอุปกรณ์วิทยุ 2017 และข้อกำหนด UK ที่เกี่ยวข้องทั้งหมดอื่น ๆ ใบรับรองมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์ฉบับสมบูรณ์ สามารถอ่านได้จาก www.bose.com/compliance

คำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ

1. โปรดอ่านคำแนะนำเหล่านี้
2. จดจำคำแนะนำเหล่านี้ไว้
3. ใสไว้ในคำเตือนทั้งหมด

4. ปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำทั้งหมด
5. อย่าใช้อุปกรณ์นี้ใกล้กับน้ำ
6. ทำความสะอาดด้วยผ้าแห้งเท่านั้น
7. อย่าใช้ขางของระบบอากาศ ดัดตั้งตามคำแนะนำของผู้ผลิต
8. อย่าตั้งใกล้กับแหล่งที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อนใดๆ เช่น เครื่องทำความร้อน หน้ากากเครื่องทำความร้อน เต้า หรืออุปกรณ์อื่นๆ (รวมถึงเครื่องขยายเสียง) ที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อน
9. ใช้เต้าปลั๊ก/ปลั๊ก/อุปกรณ์เสริมที่ผู้ผลิตระบุเท่านั้น
10.  ใช้เต้าปลั๊กแบบถอดเสียบ แทนขาง ขาดปลั๊ก ขา ขาเขวน หรือโต๊ะที่ผู้ผลิตระบุหรือที่จำหน่ายพร้อมกับอุปกรณ์นี้เท่านั้น เมื่อใช้ขางแบบถอดเสียบ โปรดใช้ความระมัดระวังขณะเคลื่อนย้ายขางที่มีอุปกรณ์วางอยู่ด้านบน เพื่อป้องกันการบาดเจ็บจากการหล่นเป็นเวลานาน
11. ถอดปลั๊กอุปกรณ์นี้ระหว่างฝนฟ้าคะนองหรือเมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งานเป็นเวลานาน
12. นำผลิตภัณฑ์เข้ารับการซ่อมแซมทั้งหมดจากช่างผู้ชำนาญเท่านั้น การเข้ารับการซ่อมแซมเป็นสิ่งจำเป็นเมื่ออุปกรณ์เกิดความเสียหายร้ายแรงใดๆ ทางใดทางหนึ่ง เช่น สายไฟหรือปลั๊กเสียหาย ของเหลวหกหรือวัสดุแปลกปลอมตกหล่นเข้าไปในอุปกรณ์ อุปกรณ์ถูกน้ำหรือความชื้น ไม่ทำงานตามปกติ หรืออุปกรณ์แตกหัก


คำเตือน/ข้อควรระวัง



สัญลักษณ์นี้มีผลิตภัณฑ์ หมายถึงบริเวณที่ไม่มีความปลอดภัยในเครื่อง ชื่อของผลิตภัณฑ์จะ ทำให้เสียงต่อกรถูกไฟดูดได้



สัญลักษณ์นี้มีผลิตภัณฑ์ หมายถึงคำแนะนำในการใช้งานและการดูแลรักษาที่สำคัญในคู่มือผู้ใช้

⚠ WARNING	
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.• DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.• A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.• KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN• Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.	

- อย่ากลืนแบตเตอรี่ เนื่องจากมีความเสี่ยงจากไฟจากสารเคมี
- รีบมาทอนโทรลที่จัดส่งให้พร้อมผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เมื่อแบตเตอรี่เซลล์แบบเหรียญ/ถ่านกระดุม หากกลืนแบตเตอรี่เซลล์แบบเหรียญ/ถ่านกระดุมลงคอ อาจทำให้เกิดการไหม้จากสารเคมีภายในเวลาเพียง 2 ชั่วโมง และอาจเสียชีวิต
- เก็บแบตเตอรี่ทั้งใหม่และที่ใช้แล้วให้พ้นมือเด็ก
- กระทั่งแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้แล้วก็อาจทำให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บรุนแรงหรือเสียชีวิตได้
- ปิดฝาของใส่แบตเตอรี่ให้สนิทเสมอ หากของใส่แบตเตอรี่ปิดไม่สนิท ให้หยุดใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก และเก็บให้พ้นมือเด็ก
- ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าใส่แบตเตอรี่อย่างถูกต้องตรงตามขีด (+ และ -)
- อย่าใช้แบตเตอรี่เก่าร่วมกับแบตเตอรี่ใหม่ อย่าใช้แบตเตอรี่ต่างยี่ห้อกันหรือต่างชนิดกันร่วมกัน เช่น แบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์ แบตเตอรี่คาร์บอนซีล หรือแบตเตอรี่ชนิดชาร์จได้
- หากเคยคิดว่าอาจกลืนแบตเตอรี่ลงคอ หรือแบตเตอรี่เข้าไปอยู่ในส่วนหนึ่งส่วนใดของร่างกาย โปรดไปพบแพทย์ทันที
- สอบถามข้อมูลการบำบัดรักษาจากศูนย์พิษวิทยาในท้องถิ่น
- เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงความเสี่ยงจากการระเบิด เพลิงไหม้หรือการไหม้จากสารเคมี โปรดใช้ความระมัดระวังขณะเปลี่ยนแบตเตอรี่ใหม่ และเปลี่ยนเป็นแบตเตอรี่ที่ได้รับอนุมัติจากหน่วยงานเท่านั้น
- ถอดแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้แล้วออกและนำไปรีไซเคิลหรือทิ้งทันทีที่เหมาะสมตามระเบียบข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น และเก็บให้พ้นมือเด็ก อย่างที่แบตเตอรี่ในถังขยะทั่วไปตามบ้านหรือนำไปเผา
- ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกจากอุปกรณ์ที่ไม่ได้ใช้งานเป็นเวลานาน และนำไปรีไซเคิลหรือทิ้งทันทีที่เหมาะสมตามระเบียบข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น
- อย่าคายประจุแบตเตอรี่ นำไปชาร์จซ้ำ ถอดชิ้นส่วน ความร้อนเกินกว่า 85°C หรือนำไปเผา การกระชอนที่อาจส่งผลให้เกิด

การบาดเจ็บเนื่องจากการช้อบ การรั่วหรือการระเบิดที่ทำให้เกิดการไหม้จากสาเหตุอื่น

- ยาน้ำแบตเตอรี่ชนิดชาร์จไม่ได้ไปชาร์จซ้ำ
- ชนิดแบตเตอรี่: CR2032 | แบตเตอรี่ไปช่องแบตเตอรี่: 3V



ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ประกอบด้วยชิ้นส่วนขนาดเล็ก ซึ่งอาจทำให้เกิดอันตรายจากการกลืนกิน ไม่เหมาะสำหรับเด็กอายุต่ำกว่า 3 ปี



ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ประกอบด้วยขั้วสวิตช์แม่เหล็ก ปรึกษาแพทย์ว่าสิ่งนี้อาจส่งผลกระทบต่อการใช้งานอุปกรณ์การแพทย์ที่ปลูกถ่ายของคุณหรือไม่

- เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงต่อการเกิดเพลิงไหม้หรือไฟฟ้าลัด อย่าให้ผลิตภัณฑ์ถูกฝนหรือความชื้น
- อย่างวางผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ในบริเวณที่มีน้ำหยดหรือกระเด็น และไม่ควรวางภาชนะบรรจุของเหลว เช่น แจกันไว้บนหรือใกล้กับเครื่อง
- วางผลิตภัณฑ์ให้ห่างจากไฟและแหล่งที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อนอย่างดังที่ลุกไหม้ใดๆ เช่น เหย็นในซิงค์จุไฟไว้บนหรือใกล้กับผลิตภัณฑ์
- อย่าตัดแปลงผลิตภัณฑ์นี้โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาต
- อย่าใช้เครื่องแปลงไฟกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้
- สายลำโพงและสายเคเบิลเชื่อมต่อที่นำมาพร้อมระบบนี้ไม่ได้รับการรับรองให้ใช้สำหรับการติดตั้งแบบฝังผนัง โปรดตรวจสอบข้อกำหนดในการออกแบบอาคารในประเทศของคุณสำหรับประเภทสายไฟและสายเคเบิลที่ถูกต้องซึ่งต้องใช้สำหรับการติดตั้งแบบฝังผนัง
- อุปกรณ์ที่ใช้ปลั๊กไฟดัดหรือปลั๊กพ่วงเป็นอุปกรณ์ดัดไฟ อุปกรณ์ดัดไฟดังกล่าวพร้อมใช้งานได้



仅适用于 2000m 以下地区 安全使用
ใช้ในพื้นที่ที่มีความสูงน้อยกว่า 2000 เมตรเท่านั้น

ไทย

- แบตเตอรี่แบบชาร์จได้/แบตเตอรี่แบบใช้ครั้งเดียวที่ใช้ในอุปกรณ์นี้อาจทำให้เกิดเพลิงไหม้หรือการไหม้จากสารเคมีได้ หากใช้งานไม่ถูกต้อง เปลี่ยนใหม่อย่างไม่ถูกต้องหรือเปลี่ยนใหม่เป็นประเภทไม่ถูกต้อง
- ใช้อุปกรณ์ติดตั้งต่อไปนี้เพื่อติดตั้งผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เท่านั้น: Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket
- อย่าติดตั้งบนพื้นผิวที่ไม่แข็งทน หรือพื้นผิวที่มีอันตรายซ่อนอยู่ด้านหลัง เช่น สายไฟหรือท่อประปา หากคุณไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับการติดตั้งของคุณ โปรดติดต่อช่างติดตั้งผู้ชำนาญการ
- ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าชาวเขาชนได้รับการติดตั้งตามข้อกำหนดในการออกแบบอาคารของท้องถิ่น
- Bose ไม่แนะนำให้วางผลิตภัณฑ์ในพื้นที่จำกัด อย่างเช่นในห้องฝงหรือในตู้ปิดทึบ เนื่องจากต้องการพื้นที่ในการระบายอากาศ
- ป้ายกำกับผลิตภัณฑ์จะติดอยู่ข้างใต้ลำโพง

ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับระเบียบข้อบังคับและกฎหมาย

หมายเหตุ: อุปกรณ์นี้ผ่านการทดสอบและพบว่าตรงตามข้อกำหนดสำหรับอุปกรณ์ดิจิทัล คลาส B ตามส่วน 15 ของระเบียบ FCC ข้อจำกัดนี้กำหนดขึ้นเพื่อให้การป้องกันที่เหมาะสมจากการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายในการติดตั้งที่พิกออคัย อุปกรณ์นี้ก่อให้เกิด ไร้ และสามารถแผ่พลังงานความถี่วิทยุ และหากติดตั้งและใช้งานไม่ตรงตามคำแนะนำ อาจเป็นสาเหตุให้เกิดการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายกับการสื่อสารทางวิทยุ อย่างไรก็ตาม ไม่มีการรับประกันว่าการรบกวนนี้จะไม่เกิดขึ้นในการติดตั้งแบบใดแบบหนึ่ง หากอุปกรณ์นี้ก่อให้เกิดการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายกับการรับสัญญาณวิทยุหรือโทรทัศน์ ซึ่งสามารถพิจารณาได้จากผลการลดปิดและเปิด อุปกรณ์ ขอแนะนำให้ผู้ซื้อลองแก้ไขการรบกวนดังกล่าว ด้วยวิธีการต่อไปนี้

- เปลี่ยนทิศทางหรือตำแหน่งของเสาอากาศ
- เพิ่มระยะห่างระหว่างอุปกรณ์และเครื่องรับสัญญาณ

- เสียบปลั๊กอุปกรณ์นี้กับตัวรับไฟฟ้าที่ไม่ได้ใช้สายร่วมกับเครื่องรับสัญญาณ
- ติดต่อขอรับความช่วยเหลือจากตัวแทนจำหน่ายหรือช่างเทคนิคด้านวิทยุ/โทรทัศน์ที่มีประสบการณ์

การแก้ไขหรือดัดแปลงอื่นใดที่ไม่ได้รับอนุญาตโดยตรงจาก Bose Corporation อาจทำให้ผู้ใช้ไม่มีสิทธิ์ใช้งานอุปกรณ์นี้ถูกต้องไป

อุปกรณ์นี้สอดคล้องตามส่วน 15 ของระเบียบ FCC และมาตรฐาน RSS ที่ได้รับการยกเว้นใบอนุญาต ISSED Canada การทำงานของอุปกรณ์นี้ขึ้นอยู่กับเงื่อนไข 2 ประการ ดังนี้ (1) อุปกรณ์นี้ต้องไม่ก่อให้เกิดสัญญาณรบกวนที่เป็นอันตราย และ (2) อุปกรณ์นี้ต้องยอมรับสัญญาณรบกวนทุกชนิดที่ได้รับ รวมถึงสัญญาณรบกวนที่อาจทำให้เกิดการทำงานที่ไม่พึงประสงค์

อุปกรณ์นี้สอดคล้องตามข้อกำหนดความเสี่ยงต่ออันตรายทางสีของ FCC และ ISSED Canada ตามที่ประกาศไว้สำหรับประชาชนทั่วไป การวัดรังสีและใช้งานอุปกรณ์นี้ในระยะห่างอย่างน้อย 20 ซม. ระหว่างเครื่องกำเนิดรังสีและร่างกายของคุณ ต้องไม่ใช้งานหรือตั้งเครื่องส่งร่วมกับเสาอากาศหรือเครื่องส่งสัญญาณอื่นใด

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

สำหรับยุโรป:

ช่วงความถี่การทำงานคือ 2400 ถึง 2483.5 MHz

กำลังการส่งสูงสุดน้อยกว่า 20 dBm EIRP

กำลังการส่งสูงสุดต่ำกว่าข้อกำหนดที่กำหนด ดังนั้นไม่จำเป็นต้องมีการทดสอบ SAR และยกเว้นความข้อจำกัดที่เกี่ยวข้อง



สัญลักษณ์นี้หมายความว่าไม่ควรทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เหมือนเป็นขยะตามบ้านทั่วไป และควรจัดการทิ้งให้ กับสถานจัดเก็บขยะที่เหมาะสมเพื่อการนำไปรีไซเคิล การจัดการทิ้งและการรีไซเคิลอย่างเหมาะสมช่วยปกป้องทรัพยากรธรรมชาติ สุขภาพของมนุษย์ และสิ่งแวดล้อม สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับภารกิจและการรีไซเคิล

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ให้ติดต่อเทศบาลในท้องถิ่นของคุณ บริการกำจัดขยะหรือร้านค้าที่คุณซื้อผลิตภัณฑ์นี้

กฎระเบียบการจัดการสำหรับอุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุกำลังต่ำ

มาตรา 12

ตามกฎระเบียบในการบริหารจัดการสำหรับอุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุกำลังต่ำ โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาตจาก NCC บริษัท กิจการ หรือผู้ที่ไม่ได้รับอนุญาตให้เปลี่ยนแปลงที่ ปรับปรุงกำลังการส่งสัญญาณหรือแก้ไขลักษณะเฉพาะตลอดจนถึงประสิทธิภาพพลังเดิมของอุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุกำลังต่ำที่ได้รับอนุมัติ

มาตรา 15

อุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุกำลังต่ำไม่ควรมีผลกระทบต่อคลื่นของเครื่องบิน และกระบวนการสื่อสารตามกฎหมาย หากไม่เป็นเช่นนั้น ผู้ใช้ควรยุติการใช้งานทันทีจนกว่าจะไม่มีสัญญาณรบกวนอีกต่อไป การสื่อสารตามกฎหมายที่กล่าวข้างต้นหมายถึงการสื่อสารทางวิทยุที่ดำเนินการสอดคล้องกับกฎหมายโทรคมนาคม

อุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุกำลังต่ำต้องยอมรับการรบกวนจากกระบวนการสื่อสารตามกฎหมายหรืออุปกรณ์ที่ปล่อยคลื่นวิทยุ ISM



โปรดทิ้งแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้แล้วให้เหมาะสม ตามระเบียบข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น อย่างเช่นแบตเตอรี่

廢電池回收

วันที่ผลิต: ตัวเลขหลักที่ 8 ในหมายเลขซีเรียระบุถึงปีที่ผลิต หมายเลข "T" หมายถึงปี ค.ศ. 2011 หรือปี ค.ศ. 2021

ผู้นำเข้า: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 หมายเลขโทรศัพท์: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3,

Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, หมายเลขโทรศัพท์: +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

พิกัดกำลังไฟขาเข้า: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz, 3W

หมายเลขรุ่น: 431974

CMIIIT ID จะติดอยู่บนป้ายกำกับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ด้านหลังของลำโพง

แคลิฟอร์เนีย: ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ประกอบด้วยแบตเตอรี่ลิเทียมไอออนที่มีสารเปอร์คลอเรต - อาจต้องใช้การจัดการเป็นพิเศษ ดู www.dtscc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

โปรดกรอกข้อมูลและเก็บไว้เป็นบันทึกของคุณ

หมายเลขซีเรียลและหมายเลขรุ่นจะติดอยู่ข้างใต้ลำโพง

หมายเลขซีเรียล: _____

หมายเลขรุ่น: _____

โปรดเก็บใบเสร็จรับเงินไว้กับคู่มือผู้ใช้ ในตอนนี้ คุณควรลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ์ Bose ของคุณ คุณสามารถดำเนินการได้อย่างง่ายดายโดยไปที่ global.Bose.com/register

ข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภัย



ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีซอฟต์แวร์อยู่ด้วย Bose อาจมีอัปเดตให้แก่อุปกรณ์เป็นครั้งคราว รวมถึงในกรณีเพื่อจัดการปัญหาด้านความปลอดภัยที่อาจส่งผลกระทบต่อการทำงานของผลิตภัณฑ์ คุณมีหน้าที่รับผิดชอบในการใช้อุปกรณ์นี้กับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่คุณเป็นเจ้าของ และอาจเข้าถึงอัปเดตได้โดยการติดต่อฝ่ายบริการลูกค้าของ Bose โดยไปที่: worldwide.Bose.com/contact

นโยบายความเป็นส่วนตัวของ Bose มีอยู่บน worldwide.bose.com/privacypolicy

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้อุปโภคภายใต้การรับประกันแบบจำกัดจาก Bose มีอยู่ที่ worldwide.Bose.com/Warranty

ข้อความแสดงชื่อและโลโก้ Bluetooth® เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าจดทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และการใช้เครื่องหมายเหล่านั้นโดย Bose Corporation อยู่ภายใต้การอนุญาต

Dolby Audio "Dolby" "Dolby Audio" และ

สัญลักษณ์ D คือ เป็น

เครื่องหมายการค้าของ Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation ผลิตรายได้จากการอนุญาต Dolby Laboratories งานที่ยังไม่ได้เผยแพร่ถือเป็นความลับ ลิขสิทธิ์ 1992-2019 Dolby Laboratories สงวนลิขสิทธิ์

HDMI คำว่า HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress และ โลโก้ HDMI เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าหรือเครื่องหมายการค้าจดทะเบียนของ HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Roku TV Ready

Roku TV, Roku TV Ready และ โลโก้ Roku TV Ready เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Roku, Inc

Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Home Speaker, Bose Portable Home Speaker, Bose Soundbar, Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket, Bose TV Speaker และ SimpleSync เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Bose Corporation

สำนักงานใหญ่ Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

©2024 Bose Corporation ห้ามทำซ้ำ แก้ไข เผยแพร่ ส่วนหนึ่ง ส่วนสองของเอกสารนี้ หรือนำไปใช้งานใดๆ โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาตเป็นลายลักษณ์อักษร

ไทย

모든 안전, 보안 및 사용 지침을 읽고 보관하십시오.

Bose TV Speaker에 관한 자세한 정보(부속품 및 교체 부품 포함)는 worldwide.bose.com/Support/TVS에서 사용자 안내서를 참조하거나 Bose 고객 서비스 센터에서 인쇄본을 문의하십시오.



Bose Corporation은 이 제품이 지침서 2014/53/EU 및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 EU 지침의 필수 요건과 관련 조항을 준수하고 있음을 여기에서 선언합니다. 표준 부합 신고서 전문은 다음을 참조하십시오. www.bose.com/compliance



이 제품은 모든 적용 가능한 전자기 호환성 규정 2016 및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 영국 규정을 준수합니다. 표준 부합 신고서 전문은 다음을 참조하십시오. www.bose.com/compliance

Bose Corporation은 이 제품이 무선 장비 규정 2017에 따른 필수 요건과 다른 모든 해당 영국 규정을 준수함을 선언합니다. 표준 부합 신고서 전문은 다음을 참조하십시오. www.bose.com/compliance

중요 안전 지침

- 본 지침을 읽으십시오.
- 본 지침을 보관하십시오.
- 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
- 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
- 본 기기를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 마십시오.
- 마른 헲겜으로만 닦으십시오.
- 환기구가 막히지 않도록 하십시오. 제조업체의 지침에 따라 설치하십시오.

한국어

- 발열기나 난방기, 전기 난로 또는 열을 발생시키는 기타 기기(엠프 포함) 근처에 설치하지 마십시오.
- 제조업체에서 지정한 부품이나 부속품만 사용하십시오.
- 제조업체가 지정하거나 기기와 함께 판매된 카드, 스탠드, 삼각대, 브래킷 또는 테이블만 사용하십시오. 카드를 사용할 때는 카드/기기가 넘어져 부상을 당할 수 있으니 주의하십시오.
- 번개를 동반한 폭풍우 시 또는 오랜 기간 동안 사용하지 않을 시에는 기기의 전원을 빼놓으십시오.
- 자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드 또는 플러그가 손상되었을 때, 액체가 흘러 들어갔을 때, 물체가 떨어져 기기 안에 들어갔을 때, 기기가 비나 물에 젖었을 때, 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 때, 또는 기기를 떨어뜨렸을 때 등, 어느 경우라도 기기가 손상되었을 때는 서비스를 받아야 합니다.

경고/주의



제품에 붙은 이 기호는 감전을 일으킬 수 있는 비절연 위험 전압이 제품 케이스 내에 있음을 의미합니다.



제품에 붙은 이 기호는 이 안내서에 중요 작동 및 유지보수 지침이 있음을 의미합니다.

⚠ WARNING

- INGESTION HAZARD:** This product contains a button cell or coin battery. DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.
- A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause **Internal Chemical Burns** in as little as 2 hours.
- KEEP Fing and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN**
- Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.



- 배터리 연소 화학 위험물을 흡입하지 마십시오.
- 이 제품에 포함된 리모콘에는 동전/버튼형 건전지가 들어 있습니다. 동전/버튼형 건전지를 삼켰을 경우 단 2시간 만에 심각한 장기 화상을 일으켜 사망에 이르게 할 수 있습니다.
- 새 배터리는 사용한 배터리든 어린이 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
- 사용한 배터리라도 심각한 부상이나 사망을 초래할 수 있습니다.
- 항상 배터리 격실을 완전히 고정하십시오. 배터리 격실이 단단히 닫히지 않을 경우 제품 사용을 중지하고 배터리를 분리한 후 어린이 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
- 배터리가 극성(+) 및 (-)에 따라 올바르게 설치되었는지 확인합니다.
- 오래된 배터리와 새 배터리, 알카라인, 탄소-아연 또는 충전식 배터리와 같이 브랜드나 종류가 다른 배터리를 섞어 사용하지 마십시오.
- 배터리를 삼켰거나 몸 속 어디가에 있다고 생각되는 경우 즉시 의사의 도움을 받으십시오.
- 지역 독극물 관리 센터에 전화하여 치료 정보를 요청하십시오.
- 폭발, 화재 또는 화학적 화상의 위험을 피하려면 배터리 교체 시 주의를 기울이고, 인증기관이 허가한 배터리로만 교체해야 합니다.
- 사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 분리하여 즉시 재활용하거나 폐기하고 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 배터리를 일반 쓰레기통에 버리거나 소각하지 마십시오.
- 장기간 사용하지 않는 장비의 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 분리하여 즉시 재활용하거나 폐기하십시오.

- 강제로 방전, 재충전, 분해, 85°C 이상으로 가열 또는 소각하지 마십시오. 이 경우 화학 가스 누출, 누출 또는 폭발로 인한 화학적 화상으로 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

• 비충전식 배터리는 충전할 수 없습니다.

• 배터리 유형: CR20321 공칭 배터리 전압: 3V

• 표시 위험이 발생할 수 있는 소형 부품은 포함되어 있지 않습니다. 3세 미만의 어린이가 사용하기에 부적합합니다.



이 제품에는 자석 재질이 포함되어 있습니다. 사용자의 몸에 이식한 의료 기기에 줄 수 있는 영향에 관해서는 의사에게 문의하십시오.



- 화재나 감전의 위험을 줄이려면 본 제품이 비나 물에 젖지 않게 하십시오.
- 본 제품에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 물이 튀기지 않도록 하십시오. 제품 위어나 근처에 꽃병 등 물이 담긴 물건을 두지 마십시오.
- 제품을 화기 또는 열원에서 멀리 합니다. 촛불과 같은 무방비 상태의 화염원을 제품 위나 근처에 두지 않아야 합니다.
- 이 제품에 허가 없이 변경을 가하지 마십시오.
- 이 제품에 역방향 장치를 사용하지 마십시오.
- 이 시스템에 포함된 스피커 와이어와 내부 연결 케이블은 매입 설치용으로 승인된 것이 아닙니다. 매입 설치에 필요한 올바른 와이어와 케이블 종류에 대해서는 건물 규정을 확인하십시오.
- 여기서, 전원 플러그 또는 전기 제품 결합기는 분리 장치로 사용되며 이러한 분리 장치는 쉽게 사용할 수 있는 장소에 두어야 합니다.



仅适用于 2000m 以下地区安全使用
고도 2000미터 미만에서 사용하십시오.

- 이 제품에 제공된 배터리는 잘못 취급하거나 잘못 교체하거나 잘못된 유형의 배터리로 교체할 경우 화재, 폭발 또는 화학적 열상을 입힐 위험성이 있습니다.
- 이 제품의 마운트는 다음 하드웨어만 사용하십시오: Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket
- 단단하지 않은 표면 또는 뒤로 전기 배선이나 배관이 지나가는 위치가 감춰진 곳에는 마운트하지 마십시오. 브라켓 설치에 대해 의심스러운 사항이 있는 경우, 설치 전문가에게 문의하십시오.
- 브라켓이 현지 건물 규정에 따라 설치되었는지 확인하십시오.
- 환기 요건 때문에 Bose에서는 제품을 벽 안쪽 공간이나 닫힌 캐비닛 등 닫힌 공간에 제품을 놓는 것은 권장하지 않습니다.
- 제품 라벨은 스피커 밑면에 위치해 있습니다.

규정 및 법적 정보

참고: 이 장치는 시험 결과 FCC 규정 15부에 근거한 B급 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 준수합니다.

이러한 제한은 거주 지역에 설치할 때 발생하는 유해한 방해 전파를 적절한 수준에서 방지할 목적으로 만들었습니다. 이 장치는 전파 에너지를 생성하고 사용하고 방출할 수 있습니다. 지침에 따라 올바르게 설치 및 사용하지 않은 경우에는 무선 통신에 대한 유해한 방해 전파를 일으킬 수도 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에서 방해 전파가 발생하지 않는다고 보장할 수는 없습니다. 이 장치를 켜거나 끌 때 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 방해 전파를 발생시키는 경우 다음 방법 중 하나로 방해 전파를 제거할 수 있습니다.

- 수신 안테나의 방향 또는 위치를 조정합니다.
- 장치와 수신기 사이의 공간을 늘립니다.
- 장비를 수신기가 연결된 것과 다른 회로의 전기 소켓에 연결합니다.

- 판매업체 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.

Bose Corporation에서 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 이 장비를 작동할 수 있는 사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 ISED 캐나다 라이선스 면제 RSS 기준을 준수합니다. 다음 두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장치는 유해한 방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 수 있는 방해 전파를 포함하여 수신되는 모든 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.

이 장치는 일반 대중을 위해 규정된 FCC 및 ISED 캐나다 방사 물질 노출 제한을 준수합니다. 이 장비는 방열기나 사용자와의 거리를 최소 20cm로 하여 설치 및 작동해야 합니다. 이 송신기는 다른 안테나 또는 송신기를 함께 설치하거나 작동해서는 안 됩니다.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

유형:

작동 주파수 밴드: 2400 ~ 2483.5MHz.

최대 전송 출력: 20dBm EIRP 미만.

최대 전송 출력은 규정 한계 미만이기 때문에 SAR 테스트가 필요하지 않고 해당 규정에 따라 면제됩니다.



이 표시는 제품을 가정용 쓰레기처럼 폐기해서는 안 되며 적합한 수거 시설에 보내 재생해야 함을 의미합니다. 올바른 폐기와 재생을 통해 천연 자원, 인류 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 데 일조할 수 있습니다. 이 제품의 폐기 및 재생에 대한 자세한 정보는 지방 자치체, 폐기물 수거 업체 또는 이 제품을 구입한 매장에 문의하십시오.

저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정

조항 XII

"저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정"에 따라 NCC의 허락 없이 어떤 회사, 기업 또는 사용자도 저출력 RF 장치에서 주파수 변경, 전송 출력 향상 또는 원래 특성과 성능을 변경해서는 안 됩니다.

조항 XIV

저출력 RF 장치는 항공기 보안에 영향을 주고 법적 통신을 방해해서는 안 됩니다. 그런 경우가 발견될 경우 사용자는 방해가 발생하지 않을 때까지 즉시 작동을 멈추어야 합니다. 긴급한 법적 통신은 전자 통신법을 준수하여 발생하는 무선 통신을 말합니다.

저출력 RF 장치는 법적 통신 또는 ISM 전파 방사 장치의 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.



사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 적절히 폐기하십시오. 배터리를 소각하지 마십시오.

제조일: 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 제조연도를 나타냅니다. 즉 "Y"는 2011년 또는 2021년입니다.

수입업체: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100 | Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 전화 번호: +5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose Limited (H.K.), 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei City 10480, 전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 40Z, United Kingdom

입력 정격: 100-240V ~ 50/60HZ, 36W

한국어

모델 번호: 431974

CMII ID는 스피커 뒷면의 제품 라벨에 위치해 있습니다.

캘리포니아: 과염소산염 물질의 리튬 이온 배터리가 포함되어 있습니다. 특별한 취급이 필요할 수 있습니다.

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate에서 확인하십시오.

기용용으로 작성하여 보관하십시오.

일련 번호 및 모델 번호는 스피커의 하단에 위치해 있습니다.

일련 번호: _____

모델 번호: _____

영수증을 사용자 안내서와 함께 보관하십시오. 지금 Bose 제품을 등록하시는 것이 좋습니다. global.Bose.com/register에서 쉽게 등록할 수 있습니다.

보안 정보



이 제품에는 소프트웨어가 포함되어 있습니다. Bose는 제품 기능에 영향을 줄 수 있는 보안 문제 해결 목적을 포함하여 수시로 업데이트를 제공할 수 있습니다. 사용자는 자신의 제품에 업데이트를 적용할 책임이 있으며 업데이트는 Bose 고객 서비스에서 이용할 수 있습니다. 다음에서 확인하십시오.

worldwide.Bose.com/contact

Bose 개인 정보 취급 방침은

worldwide.bose.com/privacypolicy에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

이 제품은 Bose 제한 보증의 대상이며 worldwide.Bose.com/Warranty에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

Bluetooth® 단어 표시와 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 Bose Corporation은 사용권 계약에 따라 해당 표시를 사용합니다.

Dolby Audio Dolby, Dolby Audio 및 이중 D 기호는 Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation의 상표입니다. Dolby Laboratories의 라이선스 하에 생산됩니다. 기밀 비공개 기술. Copyright 1992-2019 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.

HDMI 용어 HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI 트레이드 드레스 및 HDMI 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가에서 HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다.

Roku TV Roku TV, Roku TV Ready 및 Roku TV Ready 로고는 Roku, Inc.의 상표입니다.

Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Home Speaker, Bose Portable Home Speaker, Bose Soundbar, Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket, Bose TV Speaker 및 SimpleSync는 Bose Corporation의 상표입니다.

Bose Corporation 본사: 1-877-230-5639

©2024 Bose Corporation. 사전 서면 승인 없이 본 설명서의 특정 부분을 복제, 변경, 배포 또는 사용할 수 없습니다.

请阅读并保留所有安全、安全性和使用说明。

有关 Bose TV Speaker (包括配件和替换件) 的更多信息, 请参阅 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/TVS 上的用户指南或联系 Bose 客户服务处以获取纸质副本。



Bose Corporation 在此声明, 本产品严格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有适用的欧盟指令要求中的基本要求和所有其他相关规定。符合声明全文载于:

www.Bose.com/compliance




本产品符合所有适用的 2016 电磁兼容性法规和所有其他适用的英国法规。符合声明全文载于:

www.Bose.com/compliance

Bose Corporation 在此声明, 本产品严格遵守 2017 无线电设备法规的基本要求和所有其他适用的英国法规。符合声明全文载于: www.Bose.com/compliance

重要安全说明

1. 请阅读这些说明。
2. 请保留这些说明。
3. 请注意所有警告。
4. 请遵守所有说明。
5. 请勿在水附近使用本设备。
6. 请仅用干布进行清洁。
7. 请勿堵塞任何通风口。请按照制造商的说明安装。
8. 请勿安装在任何热源旁, 例如暖气片、热调节装置、火炉或可产生热量的其他设备 (包括扩音器)。
9. 只能使用制造商指定的附件/配件。

10.  只能使用制造商指定或随本设备一起销售的推车、支架、三角架、托架或工作台。如果使用推车, 则在移动推车/设备时应格外小心, 以避免因倾倒而造成伤害。
11. 在雷雨天气或长时间不用时, 请切断本设备电源。
12. 任何维修事宜均应向合格的人员咨询。如果设备有任何损坏, 均需进行维修, 例如电源线或插头受损、液体溅入或物体落入设备内、设备受雨淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。


警告/小心




此符号表示产品外壳内存在未绝缘的危险电压, 可能会造成触电危险。



此符号表示产品指南中提供了重要的操作和维护说明。

▲ WARNING	
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.• DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.• A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.• KEEP kids and used batteries OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN• Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.	

- 请勿吞咽电池, 存在化学灼伤危险。
- 此产品提供的遥控器中包含一个纽扣式电池。如吞入纽扣式电池, 会在 2 小时内造成严重体内化学灼伤, 并可能导致死亡。
- 不要让儿童接触新的和用过的电池。
- 即使是废旧电池也可能导致严重伤害或死亡。
- 务必将电池盒完全固定。如果电池仓没有关紧, 请停止使用产品, 取下电池并且不要让儿童接触。

- 确保电池按照极性 (+ 和 -) 正确安装。
- 切勿混用新旧电池、不同品牌或类型的电池, 如碱性电池、碳锌电池或充电电池。
- 如您认为电池可能已被吞入或被塞入体内的任何部位, 请立即就医。
- 请联系当地毒物控制中心获取治疗信息。
- 为了避免爆炸、火灾或化学灼伤, 请小心替换电池, 只能使用有关机构认可的电池。
- 取出并立即根据当地法规回收或处理废旧电池, 并避免儿童接触。请勿将电池丢弃在家庭垃圾中或焚烧。
- 从长时间不使用的设备中取出并立即根据当地法规回收或处理废旧电池。
- 请勿强行放电、充电、拆解、加热至 85°C 以上或焚烧。否则可能会因通风、泄漏或爆炸而造成化学灼伤, 从而导致伤害。
- 禁止向不可充电电池充电。
- 电池类型: CR2032 | 标称电池电压: 3V
-  包含小部件, 可能会导致窒息。不适合 3 岁以下的儿童使用。



本产品含有磁性材料。关于是否会影响可植入医疗设备的情况, 请咨询医生。

- 为减少着火或电击的危险, 请勿使本产品受潮或受潮。
- 本产品不得受液体淋溅或喷洒, 不得将装有液体的物体 (如花瓶等) 置于本产品上或本产品附近。
- 请将本产品放置到远离火源和热源的地方。请勿将明火源 (如点燃的蜡烛) 置于本产品上或靠近本产品。
- 未经授权切勿改装本产品。
- 请勿将本产品与逆变器配合使用。

- 本系统随附的扬声器连接线和互连连接线不可用于入墙式安装。请根据当地建筑法规选择正确类型的入墙式安装所需的线缆和连接线。
- 如果将电源插头或设备耦合器作为断路设备，那么此类断路设备应当保持可随时恢复工作的状态。



仅适用于海拔 2000 米以下地区安全使用。

- 此产品随附的电池如果处理不当、更换不当或更换为不正确的类型，可能存在起火、爆炸或化学灼伤危险。
- 只能使用以下硬件安装本产品：Bose 条形音箱壁挂架
- 请勿将其安装在结实或有潜在危险的表面，比如布线或铺设管道的地方。如果您不确定如何安装支架，请联系合格的专业安装人员。
- 安装支架时，应确保遵循当地建筑规范的要求。
- 由于有通风需求，Bose 不推荐将本产品放置在有限的空间中，比如墙洞或封闭式橱柜。
- 产品的标签位于扬声器底部。

监管和法律信息

注意：本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分有关 B 类数字设备的各项限制。这些限制性规定旨在防范安装在住宅中的设备产生有害干扰。本设备产生、使用并可能散发无线射频能量，如果不按照指示安装和使用，则可能会对无线电通讯造成有害干扰。然而，按照指示安装也不能保证某些安装不会发生干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通过关闭和打开本产品设备来确定），用户可以尝试采取以下一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：

- 重新调整接收天线的方向或位置。
- 增大本设备和接收器的间距。
- 将本设备和接收器的电源线插入不同线路上的插座中。

简体中文

- 请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。

未经 Bose Corporation 明确批准，擅自更改或改装本设备会使用户操作本设备的权利失效。

本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定和加拿大 ISED 先许可证 RSS 标准。本设备工作时应满足下列两项要求：(1) 本设备不会造成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须承受任何接收到的干扰，包括可能造成设备异常工作的干扰。

本设备符合为公众阐明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 辐射限制。您在安装和操作本设备时，身体应距离辐射体至少 20 厘米。此发射器不能与其他天线或发射器位于同一地点或与其它设备一起使用。

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

欧洲：

工作频段 2400 至 2483.5 MHz。

最大传输功率低于 20 dBm EIRP。

最大传输功率低于规定限值，因此无需 SAR 测试或根据适用法规豁免。



此标志表示本产品不得作为生活垃圾丢弃，必须送至相关回收部门循环利用。适当的处理和回收有助于保护自然资源、人类健康以及自然环境。想了解更多有关本产品的处理和回收信息，请与当地民政部门、废弃物处理服务机构或出售本产品的商店联系。

低功率射频器材技術規範

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規作業之無線電通信。低功

率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。



请适当处理废旧电池，遵守本地规章。切勿将其焚化。

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“1”表示 2011 年或 2021 年。

进口商：博士视听系统（上海）有限公司，上海市闵行区古岱路 2337 号 D 座 6 层，20100 | Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 电话：+5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose 有限公司 (H.K.), 台北市民生东路 3 段 10 号 9F 10480, 电话：+886-2-2514 7676 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

输入额定值：100-240 V ~ 50/60 HZ, 36W

型号：431974

CMIT ID 位于扬声器背面的的产品标签上。

加利福尼亚州：包含含有高氯酸盐材料的锂电池 - 可能需要采取特殊的处理方法。请访问：www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

请填写以下内容，留作记录

序列号和型号位于扬声器的背面。

序列号：_____

型号：_____

请将收据与用户指南存放在一处。现在是您注册 Bose 产品的好机会。您可以访问 global.Bose.com/register 轻松完成此操作。

安全性信息



本产品包含软件。Bose 可能会不时地提供更新，包括解决可能影响产品功能的安全性问题的更新。您负责对您所拥有的产品进行更新，您可以联系 Bose 客户服务处获得更新，请访问：

worldwide.Bose.com/contact

可在 worldwide.bose.com/privacypolicy 查看 **Bose 隐私政策**

本产品由 Bose 提供有限质保，可查看：
worldwide.Bose.com/Warranty

Bluetooth® 文字标记和徽标是由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所拥有的注册商标，Bose 公司根据许可规定使用上述标记。

Dolby Audio Dolby、Dolby Audio 和双 D 符号是 Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation 的商标。经 Dolby Laboratories 许可制造。保密未公开的作品。版权所有 1992-2019 Dolby Laboratories。保留所有权利。

HDMI™ HDMI、HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface、HDMI 商业外观和 HDMI 徽标是 HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 的商标或注册商标。

Roku TV Ready

Roku TV、Roku TV Ready 和 Roku TV Ready 徽标是 Roku, Inc. 的商标。

Bose、Bose Bass Module、Bose Home Speaker、Bose Portable Home Speaker、Bose Soundbar、Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket、Bose TV Speaker 和 SimpleSync 是 Bose Corporation 的商标。

Bose Corporation 总部：1-877-230-5639

©2024 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、发行或以其他方式使用本资料的任何部分。

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分

有毒或有害物质和元素

零件名称	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (CR(VI))	多溴化联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷电路板	X	0	0	0	0	0
金属零件	X	0	0	0	0	0
塑料零件	0	0	0	0	0	0
扬声器	X	0	0	0	0	0
线缆	X	0	0	0	0	0
此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。						
0：表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。						
X：表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。						

简体中文

請閱讀並保管好所有安全、安全性和使用指示。

有關 Bose TV Speaker (包括配件和替換件) 的更多資訊, 請參閱 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/TVS 上的使用者指南, 或聯絡 Bose 客戶服務中心以獲取印刷版。

CE

Bose Corporation 在此聲明本產品遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有適用歐盟指令要求中的基本要求和所有其他相關規定。您可以從以下位置找到完整的符合聲明: www.Bose.com/compliance

UK
CA


本產品符合所有適用的 2016 電磁兼容性法規和所有其他適用的英國法規。您可以從以下位置找到完整的符合聲明: www.Bose.com/compliance

Bose Corporation 在此聲明本產品嚴格遵守 2017 無線電設備法規中的基本要求和所有其他適用的英國法規。您可以從以下位置找到完整的符合聲明: www.Bose.com/compliance

重要安全指示

1. 閱讀這些指示。
2. 保留這些指示。
3. 注意所有警告。
4. 遵守所有指示。
5. 不要在水邊使用此裝置。
6. 只能用乾布清潔。
7. 請用堵塞任何通風口。請按照製造商的指示安裝。
8. 請勿將其安裝在任何熱源旁, 例如暖氣片、熱調節裝置、火爐或可產生熱量的其他裝置 (包括擴音器)。
9. 只能使用製造商指定的附件/配件。

繁體中文

10.  只能使用製造商指定或隨本裝置一起銷售的推車、支架、三角架、托架或工作台。如果使用推車, 則在移動推車/裝置時應格外小心, 以避免因傾倒而受傷。
11. 在雷雨天氣或者如果長時間不使用, 請拔下裝置插頭。
12. 任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮詢。如果本裝置有任何損壞, 均需進行維修, 例如電源線或插頭受損; 液體濺入或物體落入裝置內; 本裝置受雨淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。


警告/小心



此符號表示產品外殼內存在未絕緣的危險電壓, 可能造成觸電危險。



此符號表示本指南中提供了重要的操作和維護指示。

▲ WARNING	
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.• DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.• A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.• KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN• Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.	

- 請勿吞嚥電池, 存在化學灼傷危險。
- 此產品提供的遙控器中包含一個鈕扣式電池。若吞入鈕扣式電池, 會在 2 小時內造成嚴重體內化學灼傷, 並可能導致死亡。
- 不要讓兒童接觸新的和用過的電池。
- 即使是用過的電池也可能造成嚴重傷害或死亡。
- 始終完全關閉電池倉。如果電池倉沒有關閉, 請停止使用產品, 取出電池, 並且不要讓兒童接觸。

- 確保根據極性 (+ 和 -) 正確安裝電池。
- 請勿混用新舊電池、不同品牌或類型的電池, 例如鹼性電池、碳鋅電池或充電電池。
- 如您認為電池可能已被吞入或被塞入體內的任何部位, 請立即就醫。
- 請致電當地毒物控制中心獲取處理相關資訊。
- 為了避免爆炸、火災或化學灼傷, 請小心替換電池, 只能使用有關機構認可的電池進行替換。
- 拆下廢舊電池並立即按照當地規定進行回收或處理, 並遠離兒童。請勿將電池丟入家庭垃圾中或進行焚化。
- 從長時間不使用的設備中取出電池並立即按照當地規定回收或處理廢舊電池。
- 切勿強行放電、充電、拆卸、加熱至 85°C 以上或焚化。否則可能會因氣體逸出、洩漏或爆炸而導致化學燒傷。
- 不可對不可充電電池充電。
- 電池類型: CR2032 | 電池標稱電壓: 3V
- 包含小零件, 可能導致窒息危險。不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。



本產品含有磁性材料。諮詢醫生了解此裝置是否會影響植入式醫療裝置。



- 為減少著火或電擊的危險, 請勿使本產品受雨淋、被液體淋或受潮。
- 本產品不得受液體淋濺或噴濺, 不得將裝有液體的物體 (如花瓶等) 置於本產品上或本產品附近。
- 保持產品遠離火源和熱源。請勿將明火源 (如點燃的蠟燭) 置於本產品上或靠近本產品。
- 未經授權切勿擅自改裝本產品。
- 切勿為此產品使用逆變器。

- 本系統隨附的揚聲器線纜和互連連接線不可用於入牆式安裝。請根據當地建築法規選取正確的入牆式安裝電線和連接線。
- 如果將電源插頭或裝置聯絡器作為斷路裝置，則斷路裝置應保持可隨時還原工作的狀態。



僅適用於 2000 m 以下地區安全使用。

- 如未妥善處理、更換不當或更換為不正確的類型，本產品所用電池可能導致著火、爆炸或化學灼傷。
- 只能使用以下硬電安裝本產品：Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket 壁掛架。
- 請勿將其安裝在不結實或有潛在危險的表面，比如佈線或鋪設管道的地方。如果您不確定如何安裝本支架，請聯絡合格的專業安裝人員。
- 確定托架安裝時遵循當地建築規範。
- 由於有通風需求，Bose 不推薦把產品放置在有限的空間中，例如壁洞或封閉式櫥櫃。
- 產品標籤位於揚聲器底部。

監管與法律資訊

注意：本設備已經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分有關 B 類數位裝置的各項限制。這些限制性規定旨在防範安裝在住宅中的裝置產生有害干擾。本設備產生、使用並可能發射無線射頻能量，如果不按照指示安裝和使用，則可能會對無線電通訊造成有害干擾。然而，按照指示安裝並不能保證某些安裝不會發生干擾。如果本設備確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可透過關閉和開啟本設備來確定），使用者可嘗試採取以下一或多種措施來糾正干擾：

- 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。
- 增大本設備和接收器的間距。
- 將本設備和接收器電源線插入不同線路上的插座中。

- 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員以獲得協助。

未經 Bose Corporation 明確批准，擅自變更或修改本設備可能會使使用者操作本設備的授權失效。本裝置符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分規定和加拿大 ISED 允許可證 RSS 標準。本裝置工作時應滿足下列兩種情形：(1) 本裝置不得造成有害干擾；(2) 本裝置必須承受任何接收到的干擾，包括可能造成裝置異常工作的干擾。

本裝置符合為公眾闡明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 輻射限制。您在安裝和操作本設備時，身體應距離輻射體至少 20 公分。本發射器不得與其他天線或發射器位於同一地點或同時運行。

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

適用於歐洲：

工作頻帶 2400 至 2483.5 MHz。

最大傳輸功率低於 20 dBm EIRP。

最大傳輸功率低於監管限制，因此無需 SAR 測試並根據適用法規豁免。



此符號表示本產品不得作為家庭垃圾丟棄，應該送至相關回收部門循環利用。適當的處理和回收有助於保護自然資源、人類健康以及自然環境。想了解更多有關本產品的處理和回收資訊，請與當地民政部、廢棄物處理服務機構或售出本產品的商店連絡。

低功率射頻器材技術規範

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規訂作業之無線電通信。低功

率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。



廢電池請回收

請遵守本地法規，適當處理廢舊電池。請勿將其焚化。

生產日期：序號中第八位數字表示生產年份；「J」表示 2011 年或 2011 年。

進口商：Bose 電子（上海）有限公司，上海市閘行區顧戴路 2337 號豐樹商業城塔樓 D 第 6 層（郵編：201100） | Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands | Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, C.P. 11000 電話：+5255 (5202) 3545 | Bose 有限公司 (H.K.)，台北市民生東路三段 10 號，9F，10480 電話：+886-2-2514 7678 | Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

輸入額定：100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz, 36W

型號：431974

CMIT ID 位於揚聲器背面的產品標籤之上。

加利福尼亞州：裝有含高氯酸鹽材料的鋰離子電池。可能需要採取特殊的處理方法。請瀏覽：www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

請填寫以下內容，留作記錄

序號和型號位於揚聲器的底部。

序號：_____

型號：_____

請將收據連同使用者指南存放在一起。現在是註冊您的 Bose 產品的好機會。您可以到 global.Bose.com/register 輕鬆完成註冊。

安全性資訊



本產品含有軟體。Bose 可不時提供更新，包括解決可能影響產品功能的安全問題之更新。您必須負責為自己擁有的產品套用更新，並可透過聯絡 Bose 客戶服務處取得更新。請造訪：worldwide.Bose.com/contact

可在以下網址查看 **Bose 隱私權政策**：
worldwide.bose.com/privacypolicy

本產品由 Bose 提供有限保固，詳見
worldwide.bose.com/Warranty。

Bluetooth® 文字標記和標誌是由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所擁有的註冊商標，Bose Corporation 對上述標記的任何使用都遵守授權規定。

 Dolby Audio 以及雙 D 符號是 Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation 的商標。經 Dolby Laboratories 的授權製造。尚未發表的機密作品。Copyright 1992-2019 Dolby Laboratories。保留所有權利。

 HDMI™ HDMI、HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface、HDMI 商業外觀和 HDMI 標誌是 HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 的商標或註冊商標。

Roku TV Ready

Roku TV、Roku TV Ready 和 Roku TV Ready 徽標是 Roku, Inc. 的商標。

Bose、Bose Bass Module、Bose Home Speaker、Bose Portable Home Speaker、Bose Soundbar、Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket、Bose TV Speaker 和 SimpleSync 是 Bose Corporation 的商標。

Bose 公司總部：1-877-230-5639

©2024 Bose Corporation。未經事先書面許可，不得複製、修改、發行或以其他方式使用本指南的任何部分。

設備名稱：電動揚聲器，型號：431974

限用物質及其化學符號

單元	鉛 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	鎘 (Cd)	六價鉻 (Cr+6)	多溴聯苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷電路板	-	○	○	○	○	○
金屬零件	-	○	○	○	○	○
塑膠零件	○	○	○	○	○	○
揚聲器	-	○	○	○	○	○
連接線	-	○	○	○	○	○

備考 1：「○」係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考 2：「-」係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

繁體中文

تصنيف الإذخار: 100-240 فولت، 50/60 هرتز، 36 وات

رقم الموديل: 431974

يوجد معترف CMIIT على ملصق المنتج الموجود على الجزء الخلفي من الساعة.

كاليفورنيا: يحتوي هذا المنتج على بطارية ليثيوم أيون، ومادة البركلورات التي قد تتطلب معالجة خاصة. اطّلع على www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

يُرجى استكمال سجلاتك والاحتفاظ بها

يوجد الرقم التسلسلي ورقم الموديل أسفل الساعة.

الرقم التسلسلي: -----

رقم الموديل: -----

يُرجى الاحتفاظ بإصصال الشراء مع دليل المالك. يمكنك الآن تسجيل منتج Bose الخاص بك. يمكنك القيام بذلك بسهولة من خلال الانتقال إلى global.Bose.com/register

معلومات الأمان



يحتوي هذا المنتج على برنامج. قد توفر شركة Bose تحديثات من وقت لآخر، بما في ذلك تلك التحديثات التي تعالج مشكلات الأمان والتي يمكن أن تؤثر على فعالية المنتج. تحمل مسؤولية تطبيق التحديثات على المنتجات التي تمتلكها، ويمكنك الوصول إليها عن طريق الاتصال بخدمة عملاء شركة Bose. ما عليك سوى التفضل بزيارة: worldwide.Bose.com/contact

تتوفر سياسة خصوصية Bose على الموقع

worldwide.bose.com/privacy-policy

يتمتع هذا المنتج بضمان محدود من Bose. متوفر عبر الموقع

worldwide.Bose.com/Warranty

العلامة التجارية [®]Bluetooth وشعاراتها هي علامات تجارية مُسجّلة مملوكة لشركة Bluetooth SIG، ويُجى استخدام لهذه العلامات من قِبل شركة Bose

يكون بموجب ترخيص.



يُقدّمُ من Dolby و Dolby Audio ورمز D المزدوج علامات

تجارية لشركةDolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. تم التصنيع بموجب ترخيص من Dolby Laboratories. أعمال سوية غير منشورة. حقوق الطبع والنشر للأيوابر من 1992 إلى 2019 محفوظة لشركة Dolby Laboratories. جميع الحقوق محفوظة.

يُقدّمُ كلٌّ من مصطلحات HDMI، وHigh-Definition Multimedia Interface

ومظهر HDMI التجاري، وHDMI Logos علامات تجارية أو علامات تجارية مُسجّلة لشركة HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

يُقدّمُ كلٌّ من مصطلحات Roku TV Ready وRoku TV Ready وشعار Roku TV Ready علامات تجارية لشركةRoku, Inc.

لُمد Bose وBose Bass Module وBose Home Speaker وBose Soundbar وBose Portable Home Speaker وBose TV Speaker وBose Soundbar Wall Bracket وSimpleSync علامات تجارية لشركة Bose Corporation.

المقر الرئيسي لشركة Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

حقوق الطبع والنشر © لعام 2024 محفوظة لشركةBose Corporation. لا يجوز نسخ أي جزء من هذا الدليل، أو تعديله، أو توزيعه، أو استخدامه بطريقة أخرى دون إذن كتابي مسبق.

- أبيض المنتج بعيداً عن مصادر اللهب والحراة. لا تضع أيّ مصادر لهب مكشوف (مثل الشموع المشتعلة) فوق المنتج أو بالقرب منه.
- لا تجر أو تبدلات غير مصرح بها لهذا المنتج.
- لا تستخدم عاكس مصدر الطاقة مع هذا المنتج.
- سلك السامعة وكبيلات التوصيل الموجودة في هذا النظام غير معتمدة للتربيب في الحائط. يرجى مراجعة قوانين البناء المحلية لمعرفة النوع الصحيح للسلك والكلل المطلوب للتربيب في الحائط.
- يجب إبقاء على جهاز الفصل في وضع القابلية لتشغيل الفوري عند استخدام قايس التغذية الكهربائية أو وصلة الجهاز كجهاز فصل.

以下地区安全使用 2000 仅适用于



استخدم على ارتفاع أقل من 2000 متر فقط.

- قد تشكل البطارية المرفقة مع هذا المنتج خطراً يؤدي إلى اندلاع حريق، أو انفجار، أو قد تُسبب حرقاً كيميائياً إذا أسء استخدامها، أو تر استبدالها بطريقة غير صحيحة، أو استبدال نوع غير صحيح بها.
- لا تستخدم سوى الأجهزة التالية لتربيب هذا المنتج:
Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket
- لا تقم بالثبيت على أسطح غير قوية، أو يوجد خلفها مخاطر مثل النيران، أو قد تُسبب حرقاً كيميائياً إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من كيفية تربيب الكتيبة، فاقصل بفني تربيب محترف ومؤهّل.
- تأكد من تربيب الكتيبة وفقًا لقوانين البناء المحلية.
- نظرًا لمتطلبات التهوية، لا تضع **Bose** بوضع المنتج في مكان ضيق مثل وضعه في خزانة الحائط أو في خزانة مغلقة.
- يوجد ملصق المنتج أسفل السامعة.

المعلومات التنظيمية والقانونية

ملاحظة: قد اختار هذا الجهاز وُجِد أنه يتوافق مع حدود رخصتي في من الفئة B وفقًا للفترة رقم 15 من قواعد هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية (FCC). وقد وضعت هذه الحدود لتوفير الحماية المناسبة من التداخل الضار عند تربيب الجهاز في منطقة سكنية. يولد هذا الجهاز طاقة تردد لاسلكية ويمكن أن يمكن أن يشعها، وإذا لم يتم تربيبه واستخدامه وفقًا للتعليمات، فسيهدأ ويتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار في الاتصالات اللاسلكية. ومع ذلك، فلا يوجد ضمان لعدم حدوث تداخل بسبب التربيب. إذا تسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار للاستقبال اللاسلكي أو التلفزيوني (يمكن التحقق من ذلك عن طريق

إطفاء الجهاز وإعادة تشغيله) يُوصى المستخدم بتصحیح التداخل باستخدام إجراء أو أكثر من الإجراءات التالية:

- تغيير اتجاه هوائي الاستقبال أو موضعه.
- زيادة المسافة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال.
- توصيل الجهاز بمأخذ كهربائي في دائرة مختلفة عن الدائرة التي تم توصيل جهاز الاستقبال بها.
- استشر الموزع المعتمد أو أحد الفنيين من ذوي الخبرة بأجهزة الراديو أو التلفاز لتطلب المساعدة.

قد يؤدي القيام بأي تغييرات أو تعديلات دون موافقة صريحة من شركة **Bose Corporation** إلى إلغاء ترخيص المستخدم لتشغيل هذا الجهاز.

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع الفقرة 15 من قواعد هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية، ومعايير المواصفات القياسية اللاسلكية للأجهزة المغطاة من ترخيص وزارة الابتكار والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا. يخضع التشغيل للشروطين التاليين: (1) ألا يتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار، و(2) أن يقلب أيّ تداخل يتم استقباله، بما في ذلك التداخل الذي قد يتسبب في تشغيله على نحو غير مرغوب فيه. يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض البشري للإشعاع التي حددتها هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية، ووزارة الابتكار والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا للسكان عامة. يجب تربيب هذا الجهاز وتشغيله على مسافة 20 سم على الأقل بين مصدر الإشعاع وحسبك. يجب عدم وضع جهاز الإرسال هذا في نفس المكان مع أي هوائي أو جهاز إرسال آخر أو تشغيله بالتزامن معه.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

بالنسبة لأوروبا:

نطاق تردد العملية التشغيلية من 2400 إلى 2483.5 ميجا هرتز.

الحد الأقصى لطاقة الإرسال أقل من 20 ديسيبل ملي واط من القدرة المشعة المكافئة المتناحية.

الحد الأقصى لطاقة الإرسال أقل من الحدود التنظيمية؛ وهو ما يعني أنّ اختبار معدل الانصاف النوعي (SAR) غير ضروري ومستثنى وفقًا للوائح السارية.



هذا الرمز يعني أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية، بل يجب تسليمه إلى مرفق جمع نفايات مناسب لإعادة تدويره. يساعد التخلص السليم وإعادة التدوير على حماية الموارد الطبيعية، وصحة الإنسان، والبيئة. لمزيد من المعلومات حول طريقة التخلص من هذا المنتج وإعادة تدويره، يُرجى

الاتصال بالبلدية المحلية التابعة لك، أو مرفق التخلص من النفايات، أو المتجر الذي اشترت منه هذا المنتج.

اللائحة الإدارية لأجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة

المادة الثانية عشرة

وفقًا لقواعد «اللائحة الإدارية للأجهزة ذات الترددات اللاسلكية منخفضة الطاقة» يُحظر على أيّ شركة أو مؤسسة أو مستخدم تغيير ترددات أو تعزيز طاقة الإرسال أو تغيير الرسة الأصلية أو الأداء في أيّ جهاز من الأجهزة المعتمدة ذات الترددات اللاسلكية منخفضة الطاقة؛ وذلك دون الحصول على إذن من اللجنة الوطنية الصينية للاتصالات (NCC).

المادة الرابعة عشرة

لا تؤثر الأجهزة ذات الترددات اللاسلكية منخفضة الطاقة على أمن الطائرات ولا تتداخل مع الاتصالات القانونية، وفي حال حدوث تداخل، يجب على المستخدم إيقاف تشغيلها على الفور حتى إزالة هذا التداخل. الاتصالات القانونية المذكورة تفضي الاتصالات اللاسلكية التي تعمل وفقًا لقانون الاتصالات. يجب أن تكون الأجهزة ذات الترددات اللاسلكية منخفضة الطاقة عُرضة للتداخل من قبل الاتصالات القانونية أو الأجهزة الصناعية والعلمية والطبية (ISM) المشعة لموجات الراديو.

يُرجى التخلص من البطاريات المستخدمة بطريقة سليمة،

بإلحاق اللوائح المحلية. لا تحرقها.



تاريخ التصنيع: يشير الرقم الثامن في الرقم التسلسلي إلى سنة الصنع؛ إذ يشير الرقم «1» إلى 2011 أو 2021.

المستوردون: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100
Bose Products B.V., Gorlaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, I
Bose de México S. de R.L. de C.V., Avenida J The Netherlands Prado Sur #150, Piso 2, Interior 222 y 223, Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec V Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, México
Bose Limited (H.K.), رقم الهاتف: C.P. 11000 9F., No. 10, Sec. 3, Minsheng E. Road, Zhongshan Dist. Taipei
Bose Limited, Bose I +886-2-2514 7676, رقم الهاتف: City 10480 House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

الرجاء قراءة جميع تعليمات السلامة، والأمان، والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.

يُرجى الرجوع إلى دليل المالك لمزيد من المعلومات حول سماعة Bose TV Speaker الخاصة بك (إما في ذلك الملصقات وقطع الغيار) على الرابط www.worldwide.Bose.com/Support/TVS أو الاتصال بخدمة عملاء Bose للحصول على نسخة مطبوعة.

تعلن شركة Bose Corporation بموجب هذا المستند أن هذا المنتج يتوافق مع المتطلبات الأساسية لتوجيه الاتحاد الأوروبي رقم 2014/53/EU وشروطه الأخرى ذات الصلة وجميع متطلبات توجيهات الاتحاد الأوروبي الأخرى المعمول بها، ويمكن العثور على إعلان المطابقة الكامل في الموقع التالي: www.Bose.com/compliance

يتوافق هذا المنتج مع جميع لوائح التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي المعمول بها لعام 2016 وجميع لوائح المملكة المتحدة الأخرى المعمول بها، ويمكن العثور على إعلان المطابقة الكامل في الموقع التالي: www.Bose.com/compliance

تعلن شركة Bose Corporation بموجب هذا المستند أن هذا المنتج يتوافق مع المتطلبات الأساسية التي خصص عليها لوائح الأجهزة اللاسلكية لعام 2017 وجميع لوائح المملكة المتحدة الأخرى المعمول بها، ويمكن العثور على إعلان المطابقة الكامل في الموقع التالي: www.Bose.com/compliance

تعليمات مهمة للسلامة

1. اقرأ هذه التعليمات.
2. واحفظ هذا.
3. انتبه إلى جميع التحذيرات.
4. اتبع جميع التعليمات.
5. لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء.
6. لا تستخدم سوى قطعة قماش جافة في أثناء التنظيف.
7. لا تقرب بسد أي فتحات للتهوية، قم بالتركيب حسب تعليمات الشركة المُصنعة.

8. لا تقم بتركيب المنتج بالقرب من أي مصدر للحرارة مثل شبكات التدفئة، أو مرآب الحرارة، أو المواقد، أو أي جهاز آخر (إما في ذلك ميكربات الصوت) تنتج عنه حرارة.
9. لا تستخدم سوى الملصقات/المرفقات التي تحددها الشركة المُصنعة.
10. لا يُستخدم إلا مع العربة، أو الحامل، أو الحامل ثلاثي القوائم، أو حامل التثبيت أو المنضدة التي تحددها جهة الصنع أو التي تباع مع الجهاز. وعند استخدام العربة، توخ الحذر عند تحريك العربة/الجهاز ممّا لتجنب الإصابة من جراء الانقلاب.
11. أفضل الجهاز من مصدر الطاقة في حالة هبوب عواصف رعدية أو في حالة عدم استخدامه لفترات طويلة.
12. أسد جميع أعمال الصيانة إلى أفراد صيانة مؤهلين. يجب إجراء الصيانة عند تلف الجهاز بأي شكل من الأشكال، مثل تلف سلك التغذية الكهربائية، أو الفاس، أو انسكاب سائل أو سقوط أشياء على الجهاز، أو تعرضه للمطر، أو الرطوبة، أو عدم عمله بصورة طبيعية أو سقوطه.

تحذيرات/تنبيهات

يشير وجود هذا الرمز على المنتج إلى وجود جهد كهربائي غير معزول وخطر داخل غلبة المنتج وقد يشكل خطر حدوث صدمة كهربائية.



هذا الرمز الموجود على المنتج يعني أن هناك تعليمات مهمة متعلقة بالتشغيل والصيانة في هذا الدليل.



⚠ WARNING	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery. • DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested. • A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours. • KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN • Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body. 	

- لا تتلصق البطارية فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى حدوث حرق كيميائي.
- يحتوي جهاز الريفون كنترول المرفق مع هذا المنتج على بطارية خلووية على شكل عملة أزر. قد ينسب إبلاغ بطارية الخلويا على شكل عملة أزر في حدوث حروق كيميائية داخلية شديدة في غضون ساعتين فقط ويمكن أن يؤدي إلى الموت.
- احفظ البطاريات الجديدة والمستخدمه بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.

- حتى البطاريات المستخدمة قد تسبب إصابة خطيرة أو الوفاة.
- تأكد دائماً من أن غلبة البطاريات آمنة تماماً. إذا كانت غلبة البطاريات لا تُلقط بإحكام، تتوقف عن استخدام المنتج، وأزل البطاريات واحتفظها بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.
- تأكد من تركيب البطاريات بشكل صحيح وفقاً للقطبية (+ و-).
- لا تخطط في البطاريات القديمة والجديدة، أو العلامات التجارية أو الأبعاد المختلفة للبطاريات، مثل البطاريات القلوية أو الكربون والزنك أو القابلة لإعادة الشحن.
- إذا كنت تعتقد أنه تم ابتلاع البطاريات أو وضعها داخل أي جزء من الجسم، فسارع بطلب الرعاية الطبية في الحال.
- اتصل بمركز مكافحة السموم المحلي للحصول على معلومات حول العلاج.
- لتجنب خطر حدوث انفجار، أو حريق أو حرق كيميائي، ينبغي توخي الحذر عند استبدال البطارية واستبدال فقط بطارية معتمدة من الوكالة بها.
- أزل البطاريات المستعملة وأبعد تدويرها أو التخلص منها على الفور وفقاً للوائح المحلية واحتفظها بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. وتجنب التخلص من البطاريات في سلة المهملات المنزلية أو حرقها.
- أزل البطاريات المستعملة وأبعد تدويرها أو التخلص منها على الفور من الأجهزة التي لم يتم استخدامها لفترة طويلة من الوقت وفقاً للوائح المحلية.
- يجب عدم تفريغ شحنة البطارية بالقوة أو إعادة شحنها أو فكها أو تسخينها فوق 185 درجة فهرنهايت (85 درجة مئوية) أو حرقها. فقد يؤدي القيام بذلك إلى حدوث إصابات بسبب الانفجار أو التسرب أو الانفجار الذي قد ينتج عنه حروق كيميائية.
- لا يجوز إعادة شحن البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن.
- نوع البطارية: CR2032 | الجهد الاسمي للبطارية: 3 فولت
- يحتوي المنتج على أجزاء صغيرة قد تسبب في التعرض لخطر الاختناق، غير مناسب للأطفال دون 3 سنوات.
- يحتوي هذا المنتج على مادة مضغاطيسية. استشر طبيبك فيما إذا كان لهذا المنتج تأثيرٌ على أي أجهزة طبية مزروعة لديك أو لا.
- لتقليل مخاطر الحريق أو الصدمة الكهربائية، يجب عدم تعريض هذا المنتج للمطر أو السوائل أو الرطوبة.
- لا تعرض هذا المنتج لفترات سواثل متساقطة أو متناثرة ولا تضع أوعية مثملنة بالسوائل (مثل أواني الزهور) فوق المنتج أو بالقرب منه.









The following license disclosures apply to third-party software packages that are used as components in your Bose TV Speaker:

FreeRTOS Kernel V10.0.1

Copyright (C) 2017 Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates.
All Rights Reserved.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

<http://www.FreeRTOS.org>

<http://aws.amazon.com/freertos>

Heatsrink-0.4.1

Copyright (c) 2011-2015 Scott Vokes
<vokes.s@gmail.com>

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any purpose with or without fee is hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice and this permission notice appear in all copies.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Product Security

Bose Corporation hereby declares that the Bose TV Speaker is in compliance with the Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure Act 2022. This statement of compliance declares that all security requirement regulations have been met and the product security software will be supported through at minimum 31/05/2024.

Report a vulnerability at:

<https://www.Bose.com/legal/product-security-vulnerability-response>



Arun Abraham
Chief Information Security Officer, Global Information Security

Date: 02/02/2024

Bose Corporation, 100 The Mountain Road, Framingham, MA 01701-9168 USA



worldwide.bose.com/Support/TVS



worldwide.bose.com/Warranty



852011-0030